
There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Paulina Ford on 01733 452508 as soon as possible.

AB
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES

MONDAY 7 MARCH 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Solicitor to the Council. 
Members must also declare if they are subject to their party group whip in 
relation to any items under consideration.

3. Minutes of Meeting Held on 11 January 2016 3 - 8

4. Customer Experience Programme - Investment in Communities 9 - 38

5. Rural Transport 39 - 46

6. Alternative Governance Arrangements 47 - 54

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 55 - 84

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take 
photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the 
public. A protocol on this facility is available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%
20Recording.pdf

Public Document Pack

file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
file://demapp01/mgDataRoot/AgendaDocs/7/7/3/A00003377/$$Agenda.doc#http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf


Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Committee Members:

Councillors: D Harrington (Chairman), E Murphy (Vice Chairman), J Stokes, R Brown, D Sanders, 
J Okonkowski and J R Fox

Substitutes: Councillors: B Rush, J Johnson, K Sharp, R Herdman and S Lane

Independent Co-opted Members:

Joe Dobson, Helpston Parish Council 
Keith Lievesley, Ufford Parish Council
Henry Clark, Peakirk Parish Council 

Philip Nuttall, Marholm Parish Council

Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Paulina Ford on telephone 01733 
452508 or by email – paulina.ford@peterborough.gov.uk



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES 
HELD IN THE

BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON 11 JANUARY 2016

Present:

Also Present:

Councillors: Harrington (Chairman), Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Sanders, Rush, 
Okonkowski, Stokes and J R Fox.

Henry Clark                       Independent Co-opted Member
Keith Lievesley                  Independent Co-opted Member 
Joe Dobson                       Independent Co-opted Member 
Philip Nuttall                      Independent Co-opted Member

Officers in 
Attendance: Adrian Chapman

Karl Bowden
James Collingridge
Debbie McQuade
Gary Perkins
Karen S Dunleavy

Service Director for Adult Services and Communities 
Deputy Manager Safer Peterborough Partnership
Amey Partnership Manager
Assistant Director Adult Operations
Head of School Improvement
Democratic Services Officer

1. Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Brown. Councillor Rush was in 
attendance as substitute.

2. Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations 

There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations. 

2. Minutes of Meeting Held on 3 November 2015 

The minutes of the meeting were approved a true and accurate record.

4. Environmental Aspect Of Rural Areas
          

The Deputy Manager Safer Peterborough Partnership introduced the report which provided the 
Commission with an overview of the activities that could be delivered in the rural areas of 
Peterborough to ensure that environmental issues within the rural community remained 
relatively low. The report described what levels of environmental pollution existed, what 
activities were in existence in order to tackle the issues and explored some sustainable 
alternatives that would empower the rural community. Key issues highlighted within the report 
included:

 Fly Tipping Issues and Activities;
 General ASB Issues and Activities;
 Vehicle Nuisance ASB Issues and Activities;
 Current Key Activities;
 Sustainable Alternative Activities which included:

o Rural Watch Patrols;
o Wildlife cameras; and

3



o Rural Specials.

The Commission was asked prioritise the schemes contained in the report or identify 
alternative schemes. Officers would then develop the business cases for these schemes 
further to inform a debate at a future Commission meeting ahead of any recommendations 
being made.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members asked where the 76 cases of hare-coursing incidents had occurred and if it had 
been a specific issue to the rural areas?  The Deputy Manager, Safer Peterborough 
Partnership advised that he believed that the figures related to the wider Peterborough 
area.

 Members asked which areas of Peterborough would receive support of the special 
constables and what areas would be covered?  The Deputy Manager, Safer Peterborough 
Partnership confirmed that special constables would be deployed across wider 
Peterborough area;

 Members asked who the members of the Police Service Volunteers were? The Deputy 
Manager, Safer Peterborough Partnership confirmed that the members consisted of 
community residents that undertook similar respon
[...]
ert cameras had been deployed; 
2. How many convictions had been sanctioned as a result of covert camera deployment; 

and 
3. Who had controlled where the covert cameras were deployed.

The Commission Also Agreed:

That the Amey Partnership Manager would: 

1. Check whether the figure of 54 incidences of fly-tipping within the rural area was 
accurate;

2. Compile and send a letter to the Highways Agency to ask what their plans were to 
tackle the littering issues in laybys and dykes maintained by them within the Wansford 
area; and

3. Investigate if all the Authority’s maintained dykes were being regularly checked and 
cleared by Amey, the Authority’s maintenance contractor.

That the Deputy Manager Safer Peterborough Partnership would:

1. Provide confirmation on the number of hare-coursing incidents and crimes reported in 
rural areas.

RECOMMENDATION

The Commission recommended that the areas of priority for the Alternative Activities Business 
Case should focus on the following areas:

1. Rural Watch Patrols; 
2. The implementation of the Wildlife Camera proposals; and 
3. Incorporate measures to be put in places to improve environmental aspects within rural 

areas, such as the litter and fly-tipping issues currently being experienced.

The Commission also recommended that consideration be given to implement within the 
forthcoming proposals for the Joint Community Enforcement Team, a permanent resource for 
a dedicated Rural Warden to patrol rural areas.

5



5. EDUCATIONAL ATTAINMENT

The Head of School Improvement introduced the report to the Commission, which outlined the 
primary and secondary examination results for 2015 and reviewed how the schools were 
currently graded by Ofsted.

The Commission was asked to review the information presented and request further 
explanation / information if required.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

 Members thanked the Officer for the report and commented that they expected the 
edu
[...]
a and asked whether this had been due to the lack of surveys 
completed by carers in each rural area?  The Assistant Director advised that the survey 
was in its early stages and the team would work to understand what common themes were 
in relation to each rural area.

 Members commented that the information for carers could be included in a Parish Council 
(PC) newsletters.  The Assistant Director Adult Operations advised that it was intended to 
work with PCs to engage with them to identify carers in rural areas.

 Members asked whether there had been an overarching picture and a reoccurring theme 
of where carers had struggled to look after their elderly relatives, such as in times of 
inclement weather?  The Assistant Director Adult Operations confirmed that there had been 
a struggle to identify the issues within the survey in the most appropriate way.  Members 
were also advised that if there were issues such as inclement weather or where a carer 
becomes unwell, the team had tried to promote the support available through the carers 
pack.

 Members asked whether there were reasons for the poor outcome of the carers survey for 
Northborough and whether there were reasons behind the results?  The Assistant Director 

7



confirmed that the low response had been incorporated into an action plan to explore what 
the potential issues were.

ACTION AGREED 

The Commission considered the information provided and commented on how carers in rural 
communities might be best supported both within those communities and more widely.

RECOMMENDATION

The Commission recommended that the Adult Social Care team work with Parish Councillors 
to consider how local carer forums for rural areas could be established.

8.25pm At this point Councillor Sanders left the meeting

7. Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive 
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the 
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming 
month. Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any 
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme. 

Members commented that a number of decisions due for December 2015 had moved to 
January 2016 and concerns were raised about deadlines moving.

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council’s Forward Plan of Executive Decisions 
and requested further information and to be kept informed on the following:

 Review of Emergency Stopping Places – KEY/25JAN16/02
 Real Time Passenger Information – KEY/10JUL15/02

8. Work Programme 

Members considered the Commission’s Work Programme for 2015/16 and discussed possible 
items for inclusion.

AGREED ACTION

The Commission noted and agreed the 2015/2016 work programme and asked for the 
following to be included:

 A report on the alternative governance system to outline the impact for the 
Commission and future of its Co-opted Members.

 To be kept informed on the progress of the Peterborough Local Plan, which would be 
placed on the Work Programme for 2016/17 to monitor.

9. Date of Next Meeting   

The Chair advised the Commission that the next meeting was scheduled for 7 March 2016.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 8:40 pm   
           

     CHAIRMAN

8



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 4

7 MARCH 2016 Public Report

Report of the Service Director for Adult Services & Communities
Oliver Hayward, Head of Business Management and 
Commercial Operations Tel. 863910 Contact 

Officer
Cate Harding, Community Capacity Manager Tel. 317497

CUSTOMER EXPERIENCE PROGRAMME – INVESTMENT IN COMMUNITIES 

1. PURPOSE

1.1 This report is being presented at the request of the Scrutiny Commission

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 To note the content of the report and request timely updates from the programme’s lead officers

3. LINK
[...]
 attended the consultation events was encouraged to 
complete the questionnaire. In order to accommodate the needs of everyone there were three 
events held during the day as well as three in the evening.

8. NEXT STEPS

8.1 That the Committee notes the report.

9. BACKGROUND DOCUMENTS
Used to prepare this report, in accordance with the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985

9.1 The fourth Local Transport Plan
Initial Equality Impact Assessment

10. APPENDICES

10.1 n/a

46



SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL 
COMMUNITIES

Agenda Item No. 6

7 MARCH 2016 Public Report

Report of the Design and Implementation Group 
Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance Tel. 452361Contact 

Officer Councillor Thulbourn, Chairman of Design and 
Implementation Group Tel. 

ALTERNATIVE GOVERNANCE ARRANGEMENTS

1. PURPOSE

1.1. This report updates Members on the next steps following Council’s decision on 27 January 
2016 to confirm its earlier decision to adopt a hybrid model of governance to take effect from 
the Annual Council meeting in May 2016. It agreed the type of hybrid model it would implement 
and a scrutiny structure that is aligned to the new model. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1.

2.2.

2.3.

To update Members on the outcome of the Scrutiny Workshops.

To note the actions to be taken following the Annual Council meeting in May to embed the 
hybrid model and in particular to advise Scrutiny Members of the impact of those proposals on 
their work programme. . 

To comment on the induction programme at Appendix 2. 

3. LINKS TO THE SUSTAINABLE COMMUNITY STRATEGY 

N/A

4. BACKGROUND

The changes to the governance arrangements were reported to Council on 27 January 2016. 
Council agreed a hybrid model of executive decision making to take effect from the Annual 
meeting in May.   Under our hybrid model, the Leader/Cabinet system of decision making is 
retained but Scrutiny Committees select decisions they wish to review in advance of the 
decisions being considered by the Execut
[...]
t, and whether this 
should be a full day event or an afternoon and evening event. 

CO-OPTED MEMBERS

5.14. Scrutiny Members at the workshop and Members of the Design and Implementation Working 
Group recognised the importance of having co-opted members on the new scrutiny committees 
to reflect additional knowledge, skills and experience which might need to deliver their work 
programme. Under the revised procedure rules, all scrutiny committees have the ability to co-
opt up to four non-voting members.  This is in addition to the statutory co-opted Members. 

5.15. At their first induction meeting, Members will want to discuss the types of experience, 
knowledge and skills they will need to implement their work programme, and to identify any 
appointments to any co-opted member positions.

RURAL MATTERS

5.16. It was decided not to have a separate rural committee. Councillors when deciding their working 
arrangements at the work planning stage will want to ensure whether rural issues are 
adequately represented and how they should be represented in the future. 

CHARTER – ROLE OF CHIAR 

5.17. The Design and Implementation Group recognised that the Chairman would have a much 
stronger role in managing the agenda, particularly in working with the relevant Cabinet Member 
on agreeing items for pre-decision scrutiny and ensuring that the Committee had a manageable 
work programme. They recommended that there should be a Chairman’s charter outlining their 
rights and responsibilities under the new hybrid model.   Members saw the role as:

(a) Providing leadership to the Committee and managing the business through setting its 
agenda and work programmes 

(b) Managing the agenda in consultation with committee members to ensure the work of the 
Committee is member led, and is in accordance with member priorities 

(c) Ensuring that its work primarily focused on pre-decision scrutiny, and adding value 

(d) Leading on the development of the work programme to ensure it i
[...]
age and Flood Risk Management, Transport Policy and Sustainable Transport, Public Transport)
Peterborough Investment Partnership

PUBLIC HEALTH DEPARTMENT Director’s Office at Town Hall, Bridge Street, Peterborough, PE1 1HG

82



THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK

83



This page is intentionally left blank

84


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Meeting Held on 11 January 2016
	4 Customer Experience Programme - Investment in Communities
	4. Appendix 1 - People and Communities Strategy

	5 Rural Transport
	6 Alternative Governance Arrangements
	7 Forward Plan of Executive Decisions
	7. Appendix 1 - Forward Plan 21 March 2016






Minutes of the meeting

PETERBOROUGH

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE
SCRUTINY COMMISSION FOR RURAL COMMUNITIES
HELD IN THE
BOURGES & VIERSEN ROOMS, TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH
ON 7 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors: Harrington (Chairman), Murphy (Vice-Chairman), Brown, Sanders,

Okonkowski, and J R Fox.

Also Present: Keith Lievesley Independent Co-opted Member
Philip Nuttall Independent Co-opted Member
Clir Thulbourn Chairman of the Design and Implementation Group
Officers in
Attendance: Gary Goose Head of Communities
Oliver Hayward Head of Business Management and Commercial
Operations
Cate Harding Community Capacity Manager
Charlotte Palmer Environment, Transport and Future City Manager
Richard Mayes Principal Passenger Transport Contracts and
Planning Officer
Alison Stuart Assistant Director, Legal and Democratic Services
Paulina Ford Senior Democratic Services Officer

Apologies for Absence

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Stokes and the following Independent
Co-opted Members: Henry Clark and Joe Dobson.

Declaration of Interest and Whipping Declarations
There were no declarations of interest or whipping declarations.
Minutes of Meeting Held on 11 January 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on 11 January 2016 were approved as a true and accurate
record.

Customer Experience Programme - Investment In Communities

The Head of Business Management and Commercial Operations supported by the
Community Capacity Manager introduced the report. The report provided the Commission
with an overview of the Investment in Communities Programme (lIC) which was part of the
Customer Experience Programme. Members were informed that there were three main
things supporting the IIC which were:

o People and Communities Strategy
e Parish Charter
o Customer Experience Programme



Members were advised that four pilot initiatives would be developed to test the focus on
community investment which were:

Primary Prevention

Selective Licensing

Assistive Technology
Development of Social Enterprises

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

Members sought clarification as to what would happen if the pilots did not work.
Members were informed that a range of comparative areas would be identified. An
assessment of the capacity that already exists in these communities would be carried
out. In areas where there are no existing community groups other structures that might
already be in place like Parish Councils will be asked to assist with creating a community
group. The pilots were in place to test if this methodology would work and there were
different pathways that could be explored to find the best way to proceed.

What will happen if there is insufficient capacity within the voluntary sector to support
this? Members were advised that currently there was a great commitment from the
specialist professionals and the voluntary sector who all worked together for the greater
good of the community. Investing in the community involved more than identifying
volunteers and before moving forward a mapping exercise would take place to find out
what was currently available.

How is the plan for Assisted Technology working and have any gaps been identified?
Members were informed that some homes had been identified however the technology
had not yet been installed and it was therefore too early to assess the quality of the
service.

With reference to diverting delivery of services out to Parish Councils. Members wished
it noted that Parish Councils also had diminishing resources and were therefore
concerned that the expectation was that Parish Councils would now have to deliver
services on behalf of the council. Members were informed that the expectation was not
that the Parish Councils would deliver the services but that they would work with the
council to provide the infrastructure of support. The council would therefore like to work
with Parish Councils to explore their willingness to look at different ways of working and
to work collaboratively to deliver services in clusters if appropriate.

Members expressed concern that there will be difficulty recruiting volunteers in this area,
particularly if there was a lot of paperwork involved. Support would need to be offered to
organisations who find volunteers to make the process easier. Members were advised
that the mapping exercise would highlight the work already carried out by volunteers in
the community and beyond and put measures in place to support this further. The aim
was to harness what was already happening and encourage volunteers to do more
although it was recognised that this cannot be forced.

The local community may wonder why this is being done now, how will you convince
them to engage in the programme and ensure the volunteers have the capabilities to
deliver? Members were informed that the situation in Peterborough was not unique and
that the same issues were affecting other local authorities across the country. It is not
assumed that volunteers were willing or have the necessary capabilities required
however further investment is being considered to increase the capacity and work will
take place at a pace acceptable to the local community. Members were also advised that
there had been interest in the programme at a national level from organisations such as
the YMCA and Banardos who have secured funding and were specialists in social
enterprise.

How will the funding be used? Members were advised the money would go towards
supporting activities around recruitment and training of volunteers and co-ordinating
volunteers to prevent volunteers being isolated.



e With voluntary sector funding being cut why are we recruiting in this area? Members were
informed that this is exactly the reason investment in this scheme had occurred and the
need to invest in the local community has been recognised. It is intended to build on
existing organisations already in place. The role of Parish Councils has been recognised
in the part they play in understanding and presenting information on the demographics of
their area and it is hoped that work would continue with them to develop the
infrastructure.

o How will the community understand what the programme is about, what the council do,
what the council will not do and what is expected of the community and how much will it
cost compared to previous years? Members were informed that £200,000 of new money
had been earmarked for the first phase of the project to be phased in as existing
contracts expire and £1 million a year would be forthcoming from Adult Social Care and
Health.

o Under Building Block 10 Health and Social Care Services, Barnack Ward fits into
Stamford, how will this work? Officers present did not have the information available and
informed Members that this element was being covered by the Adult Social Care team.

o What was the timeframe for the project? Members were advised that pilot studies were in
hand and results would be known in June/July 2016. Depending on the results of the
pilots it was anticipated that implementation would take place in August 2016.

e Members commented that voluntary groups had not been consulted with regard to the
People and Communities Strategy and wanted to know if a consultation would take place
prior to the pilot? Members were informed that the pilots were already underway. It was
explained to Members that the Innovation Partnership which was a group of people
representing all organisations including voluntary groups and therefore a co-production
group would help to design the building blocks and detail. Whilst there had not been a
formal consultation other organisations had been involved in this piece of work.

¢ How will external bodies be able to have full input without a consultation? Members were
informed that the pilots would be evaluated with sector partners who specialised in this
area of work.

o Members discussed at length if a recommendation to go out to consultation should be put
forward. Members were informed that the Communities Strategy which had been
produced in conjunction with a cross party Task and Finish Group had already been
through the appropriate governance process and had been to the Strong and Supportive
Communities Scrutiny Committee for approval before going to Cabinet. One of the
recommendations of that Committee to Cabinet was that further consultation was
required. However the report being discussed at this meeting was not the People and
Communities Strategy but part of the Customer Experience Programme which was
Investment in Communities. Officers confirmed that representatives from the voluntary
sector were involved in the groups working on the Investment in Communities
Programme.

o After further discussion Members decided that the item should be noted and that no
recommendation would be made at this time.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee noted the report.

Rural Transport

The Environment, Transport and Future City Manager accompanied by the Principal
Passenger Transport Contracts and Planning Officer introduced the report which provided
the Commission with a short overview on rural transport in relation to the Local Transport

Plan. The report included information on:

e Road Safety
e School Travel



e Sustainable Travel
e Business Transport and Passenger Transport

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

How much of the £100,000 available will be diverted to Rural Transport? Members were
informed that the £100,000 would cover a number of measures and about a third would
go on the route into the rural areas.

Members asked for an update on the Call Connect Service which operated in the west of
Peterborough? Members were advised that Call Connect was put in place following the
Bus Service Review in 2013. Since then there had been an increase in demand which
had resulted in the purchase of an additional 20 seater bus. There were initial concerns
when Call Connect replaced the traditional timetabled bus service but the call centre that
handled the service had received positive feedback from service users. Service users
could now travel between 7am and 7pm Monday to Saturday which was an improvement
on the timetabled service.

How does the Call Connect Service compare with the limited scheduled service in the
other rural areas? Members were informed that each service has its own advantages.
Call Connect was better able to cope with a change in demand. Most noticeable was that
commuters have been reluctant to change to a demand responsive service however
where the change had occurred response had over time been positive.

Has the Number 22 service been monitored for capacity and would Call Connect be able
to accommodate this? Members were informed that figures within the Route 22 area
would need to be analysed in order to answer this.

Could Kingfisher buses, mainly used for transporting the disabled be utilised during the
day in between dropping people off in the morning and returning for them at night?
Members were advised that information regarding this would need to be looked into.
Members commented that a resident had called the council following an operation which
rendered her unable to drive and she was given the number for Dial a Ride. When she
contacted them they were unable to accommodate her. Why was this? Members were
informed that there are two sections to Dial a Ride one for urban areas and one for rural
areas called Octaine. Officers requested further information to enable them to be
investigate the issue further.

An update was requested on road traffic accidents. Members were advised that this
information was not available but could be provided. Members were informed that last
year had seen a downward trend in road traffic accidents however this year it had been
stable. A lot of work was being done in rural areas targeting young drivers.

Members referred to paragraph 4.5.3, Children and Young People and commented that
young mother’'s needed to be educated in driving in rural areas. Councillor Harrington,
seconded by Councillor Sanders recommended that a targeted piece of work be done on
educating young mothers with regard to driving in rural areas. Members were informed
that this issue had not been identified as an issue or priority but a piece of work could be
done to see if this was an issue and target this group of drivers.

ACTION AGREED

The Commission agreed to note the report and requested further information on the
following:

1. A report on route 22 specific area and travel patterns.
2. Information on whether Kingfisher Buses could be used during the day.
3. Data with regard to the number of road traffic accidents in rural areas.



RECOMMENDATION

The Commission recommended that a targeted piece of work is undertaken to educate
young mothers driving in rural areas.

8.10pm at this point Councillor Sanders left the meeting

Alternative Governance Arrangements

The Assistant Director of Legal and Democratic Services accompanied by Councillor
Thulbourn introduced the report which provided the Committee with an update on the next
steps following Council’s decision on 27 January 2016 to confirm its earlier decision to adopt
a hybrid model of governance to take effect from the Annual Council meeting in May 2016.

Questions and comments were raised around the following areas:

Members noted that there would only be 3 committees with 10 members on each
committee and asked what the other 30 councillors would be doing and was concerned
that smaller political groups would not get a place on any of the committees. Members
were informed that there would still be the other regulatory committees and also there
would be more task and finish groups formed where other councillors could get involved.
Proportionality would be applied to each committee which may mean that smaller groups
may have one member on each committee.

Members commented that 10 was too small a number and it might be more beneficial to
have a larger number of Members and/or Co-opted Members on each committee.
Members commented that they would not want the Parish Council Liaison meetings to
replace the representation currently held on the Rural Commission by the four Co-opted
Members.

Members were assured that Paragraph 5.14 of the report recognised the importance of
having Co-opted Members on the new Scrutiny Committees to reflect additional skills,
knowledge and experience and outlined the ability to have up to four non-voting members
in addition to the statutory co-opted Members.

Members queried how the Co-opted Members would be appointed. The Chairman of the
Design and Implementation Group responded that the co-opted members would be
invited by the committee to become a co-opted member and the best way to be chosen
would be to engage with the Scrutiny Committees.

Members sought clarification as to whether the Scrutiny Committees would determine
who their own Chairman would be and whether the Scrutiny Chairmen would be a
member of the administration or the opposition? The Chairman of the Design and
Implementation Group responded that these issues would be decided by the Group
Leaders and then presented before Full Council after the election.

Members commented that in order to scrutinise effectively the Scrutiny Chairmen should
not be members of the ruling administration.

Members queried when the Wandsworth Model which was originally put forward had
been altered to form the Peterborough Model? The Chairman of the Design and
Implementation Group responded that the outcome of the process was what had been
considered rather than the structure of the model. Although the Peterborough model
differed in structure to the Wandsworth model, the outcome of both processes remained
the same in that it would be pre-decision scrutiny. The new model would allow Members
to focus on a few substantive issues over the year and would enable the Committees to
undertake more intensive reviews. This would therefore decrease the amount of reports
received by the Scrutiny Committees.

The Chairman of the Design and Implementation Group commented that Members would
receive training on the new model and rural issues would be embedded in the three
Scrutiny Committees.



Councillor Murphy, seconded by Councillor Fox, put forward a recommendation that the new
Council in the new municipal year introduce a governance system that is more inclusive and
collaborative than the current or proposed new hybrid system and that the Chairman of the
Scrutiny Committees should not be members of the ruling administration.

The recommendation was put to the vote and agreed (4 in favour, 0 against, 1 abstention)

Councillor Harrington put forward a recommendation that one of the four co-opted members
of each scrutiny committee is a rural Parish Councillor to ensure rural communities are
represented.

The recommendation was unanimously agreed.
RECOMMENDATION
The Committee recommend that the new Council in the new municipal year:

a) Introduce a governance system that is more inclusive and collaborative than the
current or new hybrid model and that the Chairman of the Scrutiny Committees
should not be members of the ruling administration.

b) That one of the four Co-opted Members of each Scrutiny Committee is a Rural Parish
Councillor to ensure that rural communities are represented.

Forward Plan of Executive Decisions

The Commission received the latest version of the Council’'s Forward Plan of Executive
Decisions, which contained key decisions that the Leader of the Council anticipated the
Cabinet or individual Cabinet Members would make during the course of the forthcoming
month. Members were invited to comment on the Plan and, where appropriate, identify any
relevant areas for inclusion in the Commission’s work programme.

ACTION AGREED

The Commission noted the latest version of the Council's Forward Plan of Executive
Decisions and requested further information on the following:

o Peterborough Highways Contract — Skanska — KEY/11JAN16/02
¢ Joint Enforcement Team — KEY/22FEB/16/03

The Chairman thanked the Commission for all the work that had been accomplished over the
past year and said that it had been a privilege and pleasure to preside as Chairman of the
Commission. The Commission had made some credible recommendations and had
highlighted rural concerns. The Chairman also thanked officers for their work in supporting
the Commission and thanked the Co-opted Members for their valuable contribution to the
work of the Commission.

The meeting began at 7.00pm and ended at 9.15 pm

CHAIRMAN



